
Appendix I of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-TT/567A

























 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 16 Application for Proposed Houses in “Residential (Group D)” 
Zone at Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong,  

Yuen Long, New Territories 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by 
Planning Consultant : PlanPlus Consultancy Limited 

   
In Association with 

Design Architect : L&N Architects Limited 
   
   

July 2022 
Reference : PPC-PLG-10111 

Report : Version 1.0 

Planning Statement 

Appendix Ia of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-TT/567A



Section 16 Application for Proposed Houses in “Residential (Group D)” Zone at  
Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen Long, New Territories  
Planning Statement 

PlanPlus Consultancy Limited 
Ref.: PPC-PLG-10111 

Report: Version 1.0 
 

1 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
(In case of discrepancy between English and Chinese versions, the English version shall prevail) 

This Application is submitted to the Town Planning Board (“TPB / the Board”) under Section 16 of the Town 
Planning Ordinance for Proposed Houses (“the Proposed Development / the Proposed Scheme”) at Lots 
4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen Long, New Territories (“the Application Site / the Site”).  

The Application Site falls within an area zoned “Residential (Group D)” (“R(D)”) on the Approved Tai Tong 
Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-TT/18 (“the OZP”). As stipuated in the OZP, ‘House (not elswhere specified)’ is 
a Column 2 use and is subject to a maximum plot ratio of 0.4 and a maximum building height of 3 storeys 
(9m). This Application is therefore submitted for the Board’s consideration. 

The Application Site is subject to a previous application for house development by the same Applicant under 
Application No.: A/YL-TT/431 (“the Approved Scheme”) approved by the Board on 20.07.2018. Based on the 
Approved Scheme, the Applicant wishes to modify the building design to offer quality housing design and 
supply in the vicinity.  

The Proposed Development is justified on the following grounds: 

• Maintains And Enhances the Planning Merits of The Approved Scheme; 

• Direct Response to the Government’s Housing Policy; 

• Wholly In Line with the Planning Intentions of “R(D)” Zone; 

• Provides Extensive Open Space for Quality Living; 

• Fully Compatible with The Surrounding Low-Density Development in the Vicinity; and 

• No Additional Adverse Traffic and Environmental Impacts Anticipated. 

On th basis of the above justifications, we sincerely wish that the Board can give favourable consideration to 
this Application.  

  



Section 16 Application for Proposed Houses in “Residential (Group D)” Zone at  
Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen Long, New Territories  
Planning Statement 

PlanPlus Consultancy Limited 
Ref.: PPC-PLG-10111 

Report: Version 1.0 
 

2 
 

 

內容摘要 

(如內文與其英文版本有差異，則以英文版本為準) 

本規劃申請根據《城市規劃條例》第 16 條，就新界元朗大棠丈量約份第 116 約地段第

4208 號及第 4209 號(「申請地點」)的用地，向城市規劃委員會 (「城規會」) 申請擬

議屋宇發展 (「擬議發展」)。 

根據大棠分區計劃大綱核准圖編號 S/YL-TT/18 (「核准圖」)，申請地點被劃為「住宅

(丁類)」地帶。根據核准圖有關「住宅(丁類)」地帶的註釋，「屋宇(未另有列明者)」

屬註釋中的第二欄用途，最高地積比率為 0.4 倍，最高建築物高度為三層 (9 米)。 

申請人為申請地點申請「擬議屋宇」於 2018 年 7 月 20 日獲城規會批准規劃許可（申請

編號 A/YL-TT/431）(「已核准方案」)。為提供更優質的房屋供應，申請人優化屋宇設計，

遂提交是次規劃申請。 

擬議發展有充分的理由支持，當中包括以下規劃理據: 

• 擬議發展保留及完善已核准方案的規劃優點； 

• 住宅發展用途積極響應政府的房屋政策； 

• 擬議發展用途完全符合「住宅(丁類)」地帶的規劃意向； 

• 擬議發展的改動提高私人休憩用地面積以供更優質的住屋環境； 

• 擬議發展的建築密度貼合現時附近低密度住宅環境；及 

• 不會對周邊地區的交通、環境、排水及排污造成負面影響。 

基於以上考量因素，申請人希望城規會批准是次規劃申請。 
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1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Application 

1.1.1 Pursuant to section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance (Cap. 131) (“the Ordinance”), this 
Planning Statement is submitted to the Town Planning Board (“TPB / the Board”) in support 
of this planning application for Proposed House Development (hereinafter referred to as 
“the Proposed Scheme / the Proposal”) at Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen 
Long, New Territories (“the Application Site”). 

1.1.2 The Application Site is zoned “Residential (Group D)” (“R(D)”) on the Approved Tai Tong 
Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-TT/18 (“the OZP”). According to the Notes of the OZP, the 
planning intention of “R(D)” zone is “intended primarily for improvement and upgrading of 
existing temporary structures within the rural areas through redevelopment of existing 
temporary structures into permanent buildings. It is also intended for low-rise, low-density 
residential developments subject to planning permission from the Town Planning Board”. 

1.1.3 ‘House (not elsewhere specified)’ is a Column 2 use which may be permitted with or without 
conditions on application to the Board. The Application Site is subject to a maximum plot ratio 
(“PR”) of 0.4 and a maximum building height (“BH”) of 3 storeys (9m). 

1.1.4 The Proposed Scheme under this current application is based on the development scheme 
approved under section 16 of the Ordinance (Application No.: A/YL-TT/431 (“the Approved 
Scheme”). In view of the change in site area grounded on the topography and boundary survey 
conducted by the registered land surveyor (Annex 3 refers), there is a reduction in site area 
as shown below. In essence, compared to the Approved Scheme, the following main changes 
were made: 

a) Decrease in site area from 1,531m2 to 1,472.8m2 (-3.80%); 

b) Increase in building height from not exceeding 4m to not exceeding 9m (+125%); 

c) Increase in communal open space from 86m2 to 170m2 (+97.7%); 

d) Provision of greenery area of 180m2;  

e) Changes in building form, disposition, orientation and design of the proposed houses; 
and 

f) Changes in the layout of the internal road, internal layout of the car park and 
loading/unloading area and vehicular run-in/out arrangement.  

1.2 Structure of the Planning Statement  

1.2.1 Chapter 1 is the introduction outlining the purpose of the current application and provided 
background information of the Proposed Development. Chapter 2 gives background details of 
the Proposal in terms of the current conditions and site surroundings. Chapter 3 provides an 
overview on the planning context of the Application Site. Chapter 4 discusses the development 
parameters of the Proposal. Justifications for approval to the application are provided in 
Chapter 5 and a summary of this submission is provided in Chapter 6. 
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2 THE APPLICATION SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
2.1 Current Conditions and Site Surroundings 

2.1.1 The Application Site, covering a total site area of about 1,472.8m2, is located at the Tai Kei 
Leng, to the Southwest of Kong Tau San Tsuen to the East of Shung Ching Sun Tsuen, it is 
accessible via an existing local track leading from Tai Shu Ha Road East. Figure 2.1 shows 
the location of the Site and its surroundings.  

2.1.2 The Application Site is currently vacant with temporary structures. The Application Site is 
accessible via a public local track from Tai Shu Ha Road East. Some small trees and seedlings 
are found in the Application Site which would be preserved as far as possible.  

2.1.3 The Applicant has submitted a planning application for Proposed House Development on the 
same Application Site (Application No.: A/YL-TT/431) approved by the Board on 20.7.2018. 
Under the Approved Scheme, 6 1-storey houses with maximum BH of 4m and maximum PR 
of 0.4 was proposed. 

 

 
Figure 2.1: Location Plan 

(Source: GeoInfo Map) 

2.2 Surrounding Land-use Characteristics 

2.2.1 The surrounding areas are predominated by residential structures intermixed with fallow/ 
cultivated agricultural land, parking vehicles, godown, storage/ open storage yards, sitting-
out area, refuse collect point, latrine, vehicle parts retail shop, unused/ vacant land and vacant 
structures. The surroundings remain similar since the previous Approved Application.  

2.2.2 The Site is adjoined to a 1-storey structure to the North; to the immediate East of the Site is 
left vacant and far mountain view is available without obstruction; to the immediate South of 
the Site, there is a row of trees within the adjacent enclosed site; to the immediate West of 
the Site is a local track connecting to Tai Shu Ha Road East. 

Application Site 
(For indicative purpose) 

Tai Shu Ha Road East 
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2.3 Site Accessibility 

2.3.1 The Application Site is accessible via a public local track to Tai Shu Ha Road East connecting 
to Yuen Long Town with Yuen Long and Long Ping MTR stations and light rail services.  

2.3.2 In terms of public transport, the Application Site is served by a circular minibus route 73 runs 
between Tai Sha Ha Road East and Yuen Long (Kau Yuk Road). Error! Reference source not 
found. illustrates the access road to the Site, and public transport services in the vicinity. 

 
Figure 2.2: Site Accessibility 

(Source: GeoInfo Map) 

2.4 Land Status 

2.4.1 The whole Application Site falls within private lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116 as shown on 
Figure 2.3. All private lots are solely owned by the Applicant. 

 

Application Site 
(For indicative purpose) 

 

Minibus Station 

Bus Stations 
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Figure 2.3: Lot Index Plan 
(Source: Lands Department) 

 

 

Application Site 
(For indicative purpose) 
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3 PLANNING CONTEXT 
3.1 Statutory Context 

3.1.1 The Application Site is zoned “Residential (Group D)” (“R(D)”) zone on the Approved Tai Tong 
Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-TT/18 (“the OZP”) as shown in Figure 3.1. According to the 
Notes of the OZP, the planning intention of “R(D)” zone is “intended primarily for improvement 
and upgrading of existing temporary structures within the rural areas through redevelopment 
of existing temporary structures into permanent buildings. It is also intended for low-rise, 
low-density residential developments subject to planning permission from the Town Planning 
Board”.  

3.1.2 ‘House (not elsewhere specified)’ is a Column 2 use which may be permitted with or without 
conditions on application to the Board. The Application Site is subject to a maximum PR of 
0.4 and a maximum BH of 3 storeys (9m). 

 
Figure 3.1: Extract of Approved S/YL-YY/18 OZP 

(Source: Statutory Planning Portal) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application Site 
(For indicative purpose) 
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3.2 Previous Similar Approved Planning Applications 

3.2.1 There were 7 similar applications in “R(D)” for proposed houses and New Territories Exempted 
Houses (“NTEH”) under the same OZP, details tabulated in Table 3.1 below. 

Table 3.1: Similar Approved Planning Applications 
No. Application No. Proposed Use Location Decision 

1.  A/YL-TT/452 Proposed 
House 

Lots 3188, 3338, 3339 S.H ss. 1 to ss. 
5, 3339 S.H RP(Part), 3339 S.I ss. 1 to 
ss. 10, 3339 S.I RP, 3339 S.J ss. 1 to 
ss. 9, 3339 S.J RP(Part), 3339 S.K ss. 
1 to ss. 2, 3339 S.K ss. 3(Part), 3339 
S.K ss.4, 3339 S.K ss.5(Part), 3339 S.K 
ss.6 to ss.11, 3339 S.K RP(Part), 3339 
S.L ss. 1 to ss. 8 and 3339 S.L RP(Part) 
in D.D. 116, Nga Yiu Tau, Tai Tong, Yuen 
Long, New Territories 

Approved with conditions 
on 18.1.2019 

2.  A/YL-TT/442 Proposed 
Houses 

Lot 4117 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen 
Long, New Territories 

Approved with conditions 
on 5.10.2018 

3.  A/YL-TT/431 
(The Approved 
Scheme) 

Proposed 
Houses 

Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai 
Tong, Yuen Long, New Territories 

Approved with conditions 
on 20.7.2018 

4.  A/YL-TT/361 Proposed 2 
Houses (New 
Territories 
Exempted 
Houses) 

Lot 4120 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen 
Long, New Territories 

Approved with conditions 
on 23.10.2015 

5.  A/YL-TT/284 Proposed 
Houses 

Lots 4989 RP, 4990 and 4991 (Part) in 
D.D. 116, Shung Ching San Tsuen, Tai 
Tong Road, Yuen Long 

Approved with conditions 
on 21.9.2012 

6.  A/YL-TT/273 Proposed 
House and 
Minor 
Relaxation of 
Building Height 
Restriction 

Lot 5288 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong Road, Tai 
Tong, Yuen Long, 
New Territories 

Approved with conditions 
on 17.6.2011 
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4 THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
4.1 Proposed Development Scheme 

4.1.1 The Application Site covers a site area of about 1,472.8m2. The Proposed Development 
comprises of 5 2-storey houses. The proposed domestic gross floor area (“GFA”) will not 
exceed 612m2. The proposed BH of 2 storeys (not exceeding 9m) complies with the building 
height restriction stipulated under the prevailing OZP for “R(D)” zone.  

4.1.2 In support of this application, architectural drawings are provided in the Annex 1 in this 
Planning Statement. A development parameters comparison table of the Approved Scheme 
with the Proposed Scheme is provided in Table 4.1.  

Table 4.1: Development Parameters Comparison of the 2018 Approved Scheme and the Proposed Scheme 
 (A) 2018 Approved 

Scheme 
(A/YL-TT/431 approved 

on 20.7.2018) 

(B) Proposed Scheme Difference (B) – (A) 
(% Change) 

Site Area (m2) 1,531 1,472.8 -58.2 (-3.8%) 

Number of Houses 6 5 -1 (-16.7%) 

Total Domestic Gross 
Floor Area (m2) (about) 

612 589.2 -22.8m2 (-3.7%) 

Plot Ratio  0.4 0.4 0 

Domestic Site Coverage 40% 26.4% -13.6% (-34%) 

Building Height (m) Not exceeding 4m Not exceeding 9m +5 (+125%) 

No. of Storeys 1 2 +1 (+100%) 

Parking Spaces 7  
- 6 residents parking 
- 1 visitor parking 

7 
- 5 residents parking 
- 1 accessible parking  
- 1 Light Goods Vehicle 

parking 

0 

Loading/Unloading 
Space 

1^1 1^2 0 

Communal Open Space 
(m2) 

86^3 Not less than 170 +94 (+97.7%) 

Greenery Area (m2) - Not less than 180 +180 (+100%) 

^1 Share use with the visitor parking in the Approved Scheme 
^2 Share use with the Light Goods Vehicle Parking Space in the Proposed Scheme 
^3 Private Open Space is referred for the Approved Scheme 
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5 PLANNING JUSTIFICATIONS 
5.1 Maintains And Enhances the Planning Merits of The Approved Scheme 

5.1.1 As discussed in Section 2.1, the Proposed Scheme is based on the Approved Planning 
Application No.: A/YL-TT/431 for residential use. Similar to the Approved Scheme, the 
Proposed Scheme under this application also retains the same planning merits, for instance, 
diversifying housing supply with quality design.  

5.1.2 Although the Applicant has already been granted with a planning permission, in response to 
the changes in design and layout in Approved Scheme, a fresh planning application is 
submitted to TPB aims to provide quality housing in the vicinity.  

5.2 Direct Response to the Government’s Housing Policy 

5.2.1 The Proposed Scheme is in line with government’s policy to provide housing supply as 
stipulated in the 2022 Policy Address1.  It has been the Government’s ongoing effort in 
releasing development potential such that households could meet their diverse housing needs. 
Yet, the shortfall of housing remains an acute problem in Hong Kong. That said, to meet the 
aspirations of all social class, housing delivery in the private sector should not be neglected. 

5.2.2 The Proposal is a direct response to the Government’s housing policy, including that of private 
residential properties at a steady level, the Proposed Development will provide additional 
residential unit to the private housing market, at the same time better utilizing scarce land 
resources.  

5.3 Wholly In Line with the Planning Intentions of “R(D)” Zone 

5.3.1 As stipulated in the Notes of the OZP, the Application Site falls within an area designated 
“R(D)” Zone of which the planning intention is “primarily for improvement and upgrading of 
existing temporary structures within the rural areas through redevelopment of existing 
temporary structures into permanent buildings. It is also intended for low-rise, low-density 
residential developments subject to planning permission from the Board”.  

5.3.2 Besides, the Proposed Scheme conforms with the development restrictions of the subject 
“R(D)” under the prevailing OZP BH (i.e. 2 storeys (not exceeding 9m)). The increase in BH 
from not exceeding 4m to not exceeding 9m is wholly in line with the development restriction 
under the prevailing OZP. The Proposed Scheme is therefore in line with the intensity and 
built form of existing domestic structures within the “R(D)” zone. That said, given the above-
mentioned development scale, adverse visual impact by the proposed development is unlikely 
to be expected. 

5.4 Provides Extensive Open Space for Quality Living 

5.4.1 With the reduction in domestic site coverage of 34%, the Applicant intends to increase 
communal open space and greenery in the Application Site with extensive landscape garden 
works, providing the Proposed Development with a communal open space of 170m2 and 
greenery area of 180m2. 

 
 
1 The Chief Executive's 2021 Policy Address, https://www.policyaddress.gov.hk/2021/eng/pdf/PA2021.pdf 
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5.4.2 By allowing the application, the current physical state of the Site can be converted and 
upgraded to a permanent verdant and natural environment, and its ideal to attain utmost land 
use maximisation without giving rise to detrimental impacts on the environment.  

5.5 Fully Compatible with The Surrounding Low-Density Development in the Vicinity 

5.5.1 The Application Site is situated in low-rise and low-density neighbourhood, which are 
predominantly characterised by vacant land, village houses and private residential settlement. 
The Proposed Development is also compatible with the surrounding built environments with 
BH of 2 to 3 storeys.  

5.5.2 As stated, the Proposed Scheme is of similar development intensity with the Approved Scheme, 
as the increase in BH from 1 storey to 2 storeys does not contravene to the development 
restrictions stipulated in the prevailing OZP and is harmonise to the surrounding built 
structures. Therefore, the proposed development parameters are in line with the intensity and 
built form of existing domestic structures within the “R(D)” zone. 

5.6 No Additional Adverse Traffic and Environmental Impacts Anticipated 

5.6.1 The Application Site is accessible from Tai Shu Ha Road East via a local track. The Proposed 
Development involves a total number of 5 houses in the Application Site with no significant 
traffic generation expected from the Proposed Scheme. 

5.6.2 The Application Site is mostly hard paved with some small trees and seedlings which would 
be preserved or transplanted to the open spaces for enjoyment as far as possible. Therefore, 
the Proposed Development will not involve extensive clearance of trees, nor existing natural 
vegetation. Therefore, no additional adverse environmental and landscape impacts are 
anticipated. 

5.6.3 Similar to other houses and structures within the same “R(D)” zone, the Application Site does 
not have direct connection to sewage and drainage facilities. Suitable drainage and sewage 
facilities will be provided to the satisfaction of the relevant government department(s) by way 
of approval condition(s), if required, as reference to the Approved Scheme. The proposed 
sewage facilities will be provided in accordance with relevant Government’s guidelines.  
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6 CONCLUSION  
6.1.1 This Planning Statement is submitted to the Board in support of the Proposed Houses in “R(D)” 

zone at Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen Long, New Territories. The 
Application Site covers a total site area of about 1,472.8m2. This Planning Statement aims to 
provide background information and planning justifications in support of the Proposal.  

6.1.2 The Proposal is well justified on the grounds that: -  

• Maintains And Enhances the Planning Merits of The Approved Scheme 

• Direct Response to the Government’s Housing Policy 

• Wholly In Line with the Planning Intentions of “R(D)” Zone 

• Provides Extensive Open Space for Quality Living 

• Fully Compatible with The Surrounding Low-Density Development in the Vicinity 

• No Additional Adverse Traffic and Environmental Impacts Anticipated 

6.1.3 In view of the above and the planning justifications in this Planning Statement, we respectfully 
request the Board Members to give favourable consideration on this planning application. 

 

July 2022 
PlanPlus Consultancy Limited 
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Date : 11 July 2022

Site : Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116, Tai Tong, Yuen Long

Site Area : 1472.8 sq.m

Class of Site : Class A

Building Height : Not exceeding 15m

Permitted Plot Ratio : 3.3

Permitted Site Coverage: 66.66%

House 1

Floor
Floor to

Floor Height

G.F.A

Per Floor

No of

Storey

Total

GFA (m
2
)

G/F 4.65 73.000 1 73.000

1/F 3.5 44.824 1 44.824

8.15 2 117.824

House 2

Floor
Floor to

Floor Height

G.F.A

Per Floor

No of

Storey

Total

GFA (m
2
)

G/F 4.65 73.000 1 73.000

1/F 3.5 44.824 1 44.824

8.15 2 117.824

House 3

Floor
Floor to

Floor Height

G.F.A

Per Floor

No of

Storey

Total

GFA (m
2
)

G/F 4.65 73.000 1 73.000

1/F 3.5 44.824 1 44.824

8.15 2 117.824

House 5

Floor
Floor to

Floor Height

G.F.A

Per Floor

No of

Storey

Total

GFA (m
2
)

G/F 4.65 73.000 1 73.000

1/F 3.5 44.824 1 44.824

8.15 2 117.824

House 6

Floor
Floor to

Floor Height

G.F.A

Per Floor

No of

Storey

Total

GFA (m
2
)

G/F 4.65 73.000 1 73.000

1/F 3.5 44.824 1 44.824

8.15 2 117.824

Number of Domestic : 5

Building Height (m): : Not exceeding 15m  

Site Coverage: : 26.4%

Total GFA (m
2
): : 589.120

Actual P.R. : : 0.4

Use

Domestic/Carpark

Domestic

Building Height:

Domestic

Building Height:

Use

Domestic/Carpark

Domestic

Building Height:

Domestic

Building Height:

Domestic/Carpark

Domestic

Use

Domestic/Carpark

Use

Building Height:

Use

Domestic/Carpark
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Responses-to-Comments 
Item Departmental Comments Applicant’s Responses 

1. Comments from Transport Department received on 6.9.2022 
(a) The applicant should provide hourly trip generation and trip attraction of the proposed 

development; 
The applied use is only to serve the future residents of the proposed houses, visitors 
or usage of the loading/unloading bay will be minimal. Maximum of 5 pcu out during 
morning peak hour and 5 pcu in during evening peak hour. 

(b) The applicant should demonstrate, with assessment of parking need and the loading/ 
unloading need according to HKPSG, sufficient provisions to address these needs 
would be provided; 

The Proposed Development is a village housing consists of 5 houses only. According 
to HKPSG, up to 1 car parking space for each house, with 10%-15% of provision for 
goods vehicles. On the other hand, L/UL space is generally not required. As a result, 
provision of 5 private car parking spaces, 1 accessible car parking space and 1 
parking space for LGV is considered sufficient to stipulate with HKPSG requirement. 

(c) The applicant should provide a layout plan showing how the proposed development 
connects to public road; 

With the site access located at the western end of the Proposed Development, 
vehicles from the Proposed Development can travel to Long Ho Road in the north or 
Tai Shu Ha Road in the west via existing village roads. Details of the vehicular 
connection are also presented in Appendix A in Annex 2. 

(d) The applicant should provide swept path of the parking space for House 6 and the 
accessible carpark space. 

Swept path analysis is provided in Appendix B in Annex 2.  

2. Comments from Highways Department received on 6.9.2022 
(a) The proposed vehicular access arrangement and detailed access route should be 

marked on the plan in the submission for comment. 
Please refer to Figure 1 in Annex 1 for the proposed vehicular access from the Tai 
Shu Ha Road East on the southwest of the Application Site.  

3. Comments from Environmental Protection Department received on 6.9.2022 
(a) It is noted that five underground cesspools were proposed to five underground 

cesspools. In view of the small population of the development, the applicant shall 
consider the adoption of Septic Tank and Soakaway system for sewage disposal as 
stated in the HKPSG s.5.2.4 (c) instead of adoption of cesspools, which may induce 
nuisance during operation as regular transfer of wastewater to disposal would be 
required. 

Noted, the proposed development would adopt the Septic Tank and Soakaway 
system for sewage disposal. The location of the septic tank and soakaway system 
will be provided in the detailed design stage.  

4. Comments from Landscape Unit, Planning Department received on 6.9.2022 
(a) Information on existing trees, including broad brush tree survey, assessment, tree 

photos and proposed tree treatments, and relevant drawings should be provided in 
Please refer to Annex 3 for the Tree Preservation and Removal Proposal cum 
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Item Departmental Comments Applicant’s Responses 
the application for review. Landscape Proposal.  

(b) Landscape Layout Plan showing the conceptual building layout, hard and soft 
landscape elements, spot levels, recreational facilities, existing trees, locations, 
numbers and indicative sizes of newly planted trees, access to landscape area, 
landscape treatment of application site boundary with annotations together with 
cross-sections as appropriate to demonstrate the landscape design intent. 

Please refer to Appendix E of Annex 3. 

(c) Estimated population and provision of local open space (LOS) should be clearly 
indicated in Table 4.1 and the landscape related paragraphs and drawings to 
demonstrate the provision of local open space (LOS) has met the minimum 
requirement under chapter 4 of HKPSG. 

Please refer to Annex 4 for the revised Table 4.1. Communal open space stated on 
the submitted Master Layout Plan refers to local open space. The provision has met 
the minimum requirement of 1m2 per person under chapter 4 of HKPSG. 

(d) Please clearly indicate the greenery coverage area in the proposed landscape plan 
to demonstrate the provision of greenery area to meet the minimum requirement 
under APP PNAP-152. 

Please refer to Appendix E of Annex 3. 

5. Summary of public comments relevant to the subject planning application 
1. Concerns regarding vehicular nuisance and potential drainage impacts generated by 

the Proposed Development are raised by local residents. 
In terms of vehicular nuisance, as the Proposed Development only includes 5 houses, 
including accessible parking and LGV vehicle parking spaces for loading/unloading 
purposes, a total of 7 carparking spaces are provided in the Proposed Development. 
In addition to the surrounding low-rise residential structures, the Proposed 
Development is considered not incompatible to the vicinity, and it will not generate 
significant traffic impact to the surroundings.  

The Applicant understands and agrees that the submission and implementation of 
drainage proposal shall be provided in the detailed design stage to the satisfaction of 
Drainage Services Department or to the Town Planning Board.  

2. Concerns regarding  pedestrian safety and blockage of the footpath near the southern 
edge of the Application Site are raised by local residents.   

According to the Topographic and Boundary Survey submitted in the Planning 
Statement (Annex 3 of the Planning Statement refers), the Proposed Development 
will only occupy the private land within Lots 4208 and 4209 in D.D. 116 solely owned 
by the Applicant. In addition, there is another alternative path for villagers as shown 
in Figure 2 in Annex 1. 
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Annex 1 – Supplementary Figures 

Figure 1: Vehicular Access Between Application Site and Tai Shu Ha Road East 
Figure 2: Pedestrian Access Between Application Site and Tai Shu Ha Road East 
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Annex 2 – Traffic Review 

Appendix A: Vehicular Routing for the Development Site 
Appendix B: Swept Path Analysis 

 
 
  



Appendix A – Vehicular Connection to Public Road

Legend:

Proposed Development Site

Vehicular Connection to Public 

Road

Proposed Site Access



Appendix B – Swept Path Analysis
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Prepared by 

Leung Shun-Cheung, Xylem 
Registered Landscape Architect (R082) 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Colem Group Limited is appointed to be the Landscape 
sub-consultant for the preparation of Landscape Proposal for the 
Planning Application of the Proposed Low-rise Residential 
Development at Yuen Long DD116 Lots 4208 and 4209, Tai Kei Leng, 
Shap Pat Heung, N.T. 

 
1.2 The current landscape proposal is to comply with requirements of the 

government’s concern for existing trees treatment as well as the 
landscape treatment on the site.   

 
1.3 The project mainly comprises 5 numbers of 2 storey high houses and 

a 6m wide internal access road. 
 

1.4 This Landscape Proposal of the proposed works is based on the 
layout plan provided by the Architect. This report contains the 
following information: 
- Description of the existing site location and condition (Part 2.0); 
- Tree Felling Proposal (Part 4.0); 
- Landscape Proposal  
(Appendix E). 

 
2.0 THE SITE 

 
2.1 The subject site is situated in a relative flat terrain which currently is a 

piece of vacant land. 
 

2.2 The site is surrounded by other village houses, open storage, open car 
parking spaces and etc. in all sides, the site could be accessed from the 
village road nearby.   

 
2.3 Existing trees are found within the site. Trees are varied from young trees 

to heavy standard sized trees. All these trees are common species in HK 
and no rare species are found.  
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3.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING TREES 
  

3.1 The existing trees found within the subject site are mainly 
Dimocarpus longan (龍眼 ), Artocarpus heterophyllus (波羅蜜 ), 
Mangifera indica (芒果), Litchi chinensis (荔枝), Archontophoenix 
alexandrae (假檳榔) and Cleistocalyx nervosum (水翁).  

 
3.2    All living trees larger than 95mm of Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) 

were included in the tree survey.  The trees were identified to 
species, the range of the DBH, height and spread, a photograph 
taken and its position plotted on topographic plans.  The report 
includes the following information on tree surveyed: 

 
Tree Number  Tree numbers are determined by on site checking 

and are corresponded to the tree survey plan. 
 

Species  Tree species are identified with their botanical and 
Chinese names. 

 
Height  Height of trees are measured in meters and are 

taken from ground level to the top of trees. 
 

Trunk Diameter Trunk Diameters (DBH) of trees are measured in 
meters and are taken at above 1300mm height 
above ground level. 

 
Crown Spread Crown Spread of trees are measured in meters. 

 
3.3 The health condition and form of each tree are evaluated according 

to the following criteria (Webb 1991): 
 

 G  Trees of good form, moderate to large size and in good health 
are classified as good; 

 
 A Trees of reasonable form, with few or no visible defects or 

health problems are classified as being Average; 
 

 P Trees that are of poor form, badly damaged or clearly 
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suffering from decay, dying back or the effects of very heavy 
vine growth are classified as poor. 

 
3.5 Individual tree is also graded and assessed on its amenity value.  

The factors that are taken into consideration are conservation value, 
functional value, visual impact and aesthetic value.  The 
assessment of each tree was evaluated according to the following 
criteria: 

 
 H  Trees that are rare or protected species, Fung Shui 

significance or have high visual impact with good health 
condition and form are classified as high in amenity value; 

 
 M Trees that are common species with average health condition 

and acceptable form are classified as medium in amenity 
value;   

 
 L  Trees that are common species with poor health and form are 

classified as low in amenity value. 
 

3.6 Based on the above criteria and the site constraints, the trees are 
considered for the following actions:  

 
  R Trees located on unaffected site activities are recommended 

to be retained and shall be protected in vicinity areas. 
 

 T Trees located on affected site areas but have medium to high 
health condition, form and amenity value are recommended to 
be transplanted.  Trees that are to be transplanted shall be 
relocated to a suitable location on site or held in a nursery, if 
necessary. 

 
 F    Trees located on affected site areas but have poor health 

condition, form and amenity value are recommended to be 
felled. 

 
 
4.0 TREE PRESERVATION PROPOSAL 
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4.1 General 

 
4.1.1   This proposal has taken into account all of the trees, 17 

numbers of individual trees in total, within the proposed subject 
site.      

 
4.2    Trees to be Retained 

 
4.2.1 Of the 17 numbers of individual trees, 2 trees (T11 and T12) are 

proposed to be retained in-situ as they are not in conflict with the 
proposed development footprint.   

 
4.3 Trees to be Transplanted 

 
4.3.1 Criteria for transplanting existing trees are based on the health 

condition, economic value, amenity value, size and ability to 
withstand transplantation shock and its subsequent regeneration 
rate.  

 
4.3.2 Based on the above criteria, no tree is proposed to be 

transplanted. 
 

 4.4 Trees to be Felled 
 

4.4.1 Based on the proposed development layout, 15 trees are 
proposed to be felled.  
 
 

5.0 TREE COMPENSATION & LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL 
 

5.1 As 15 numbers of the trees are proposed to be felled in this  
proposal. Tree compensation planting is required in this submission. 
Altogether 15 nos. of new trees in standard size (@ with 75mm min. 
DBH size) are proposed in this proposal. 

 
5.2 Compensate for the 15 numbers of trees proposed for felling, ie. a 

total aggregate loss of 2965 mm DBH, a proposed of 15 numbers of 
heavy standard trees (minimum DBH of 75mm), ie. a compensation 
of min. 1125 mm DBH will be considered for the tree compensation 
scheme.  The proposed compensation ratio is to ensure that there is 
no loss to the compensatory ratio in quantity. However, due to the 
limitation of the planting areas in the site, compensatory ratio in 
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quality will be less than 1 to 1.   
 
5.3    New planted trees will enhance the landscaping effect in the project. 

It provides a better greenery articulation especially near the boundary 
of the site. The aim is to make the development be in compatible with 
the surrounding rural environment.   

 
5.4.   Proposed plantings of various trees, groundcovers and shrubs are to 

ensure a compatible amenity environment to existing conditions. 
Funding, implementation and execution of the proposed landscape 
input will be borne by the applicant.   

 
5.5. All vegetation planted will be provided with sufficient soil depth. The 

area planted trees will be provided with 1200mm depth of soil, The 
area planted shrubs will be provided with 600mm depth of soil while 
groundcovers will be provided with 300mm depth of soil. 

 
5.6. Fresh water supply for manual irrigation will be provided from water 

points serving all planter areas in an overlapping 20m radius. The 
provision of the water supply will be come from the city mains that 
comply to the current government water regulation. The applicant will 
also be responsible for future regular horticultural maintenance of the 
plantings. The applicant will also be responsible for replacement of 
the dead plants found in the landscape areas. 



 

 

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 

Tree Survey Plan 
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APPENDIX B 

Tree Assessment Schedule 
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T1 Mangifera indica 杧果 GHBA 8 350 7 M A A A L No Fell 

T2 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 7 125 3 M A A A M No Fell 

T3 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 9 140 3 M A A A M No Fell 

T4 
Cleistocalyx 

nervosum 
水翁 GHBA 4 130 5 L P A A L No Fell 

Poor form, muti-trunk, 

poor structure 

T5 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 6 135 3 M A A A M No Fell 

T6 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 10 220 4 M A A A M No Fell 

T7 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 10 200 4 M A A A M No Fell 

T8 Mangifera indica 杧果 GHBA 8 260 5 M A A A L No Fell 

T9 
Artocarpus 

heterophyllus 
菠蘿蜜 GHBA 4 220 3 L P A A L No Fell 

Poor form, muti-trunk, 

poor structure 

T10 Mangifera indica 杧果 GHBA 7 380 6 L A A A L No Fell 

T11
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae
假檳榔 GHBA 13 230 5 L A A A M No Retain

T12
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae
假檳榔 GHBA 10 220 8 L A A A M No Retain

T13 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 6 160 4 L A A A M No Fell 

T14 
Archontophoenix 

alexandrae 
假檳榔 GHBA 6 140 3 L A A A M No Fell 

T15 Litchi chinensis 荔枝 GHBA 6 150 5 L A A A M No Fell 

T16 Dimocarpus longan 龍眼 GHBA 5 170 3 L P A A L No Fell Muti-trunk, poor 

structure 

T17 Dimocarpus longan 龍眼 GHBA 5 185 4 L P A A L No Fell 

Notes: * To be filled in as applicable. 

 # To be deleted as appropriate. 
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Address: Tai Tong, Yuen Long                                                                    * 

Lot        4208 and 4209        in D.D.    116                                                   *

Prepared by Leung Shun Cheung, Xylem [Certified Arborist (ISA), Registration No.: 

HK0004A]
(1)

  on  30/10/2022
(2)

Field Survey was conducted/updated on 27/10/2022                                     *

To be read in conjunction with drawing nos.                                               TS-01*
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T
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)

Species
(4)
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l lo
ca

tio
n

(L
o

t/ G
A
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A
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H

B
A

, etc.)

Measurements

Conservation 

status
(8)

Recommendation

Remarks

(e.g. justification for proposed 

tree removal; anticipated root-

ball size to be preserved (with 

Ø. x depth in mm), and any 

other on-site conditions, etc.)(G
o

o
d

/ A
v

erag
e/ P

o
o

r)

(1) To be stated with the full name of the person, who conducted the assessment, and his/her relevant professional qualification in arboriculture/horticulture with the relevant qualification number.

(2) The date of completion of the tree assessment schedule should be within 2 years (24 months) prior to the initial submission.

(3) Trees of particular value as designated to be preserved under the lease conditions, and trees in the Register of Old and Valuable Trees with their  registration numbers should be highlighted.

(4) Guidance on proper use of scientific name of plants is given in the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department’s Nature Conservation Practice Note No. 3.

(5) DBH of a tree refers to its diameter at breast height (i.e. measured at 1.3 m above ground level). Guidance on DBH measurement is given in the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department’s 

Nature Conservation Practice Note No. 2.

(6) Amenity value of a tree should be assessed by its functional values for shade, seasonal interest, screening, reduction of pollution and noise and also its fung shui significance, and 

     classified into the following categories.

       - High: important trees which should be retained by adjusting the design layout accordingly.

       - Medium: trees that are desirable to be retained in order to create a pleasant environment, which includes healthy specimens of lesser importance than “High” trees.

       - Low: trees that are dead, dying or potentially hazardous and should be removed.

(7) Assessment shall take into account conditions of an individual tree at the time of survey (including health, structure, age and root conditions), site conditions (including topography and accessibility), 

and intrinsic characters of tree species (survival rate after transplanting). Major determining factors for the rating on suitability for transplanting should be included if necessary.

(8) State the rarity and protection status of the species.
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APPENDIX C 

Photographic Reference of Existing Trees 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TREE PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
ADDRESS: LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

1 of 5

T1 (Fell) T2 (Fell)

T3 (Fell) T4 (Fell)



TREE PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
ADDRESS: LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

2 of 5

T5 (Fell) T6 (Fell)

T7 (Fell) T8 (Fell)



TREE PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
ADDRESS: LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

3 of 5

T9 (Fell) T10 (Fell)

T11 (Retain) T12 (Retain)



TREE PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
ADDRESS: LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

4 of 5

T13 (Fell) T14 (Fell)

T15 (Fell) T16 (Fell)



TREE PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
ADDRESS: LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

5 of 5

T17 (Fell)



 

 

 
 
 

APPENDIX D 

Tree Compensation Schedule and Compensation Plan 



COMPENSATORY TREE SCHEDULE LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

Tree

No. Botanical Name

Chinese Name DBH

(mm)

Overall

Height

(m)

Average

Spread

(m)
Code Botanical Name

Chinese

Name

DBH

(mm)

Overall

Height

(m)

Average

Spread

(m)

Quantity

(Nos.)

Aggregated

DBH size for

this lost tree

Live

Crown

Ratio

T1 Mangifera indica 杧果 350 8 7 ES Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T2
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 125 7 3 ES Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T3
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 140 9 3 ES Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T4 Cleistocalyx nervosum 水翁 130 4 5 ES Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T5
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 135 6 3 ES Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T6
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 220 10 4 ES Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T7
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 200 10 4 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T8 Mangifera indica 杧果 260 8 5 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T9 Artocarpus heterophyllus 菠蘿蜜 220 4 3 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T10 Mangifera indica 杧果 380 7 6 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T13
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 160 6 4 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T14
Archontophoenix

alexandrae
假檳榔 140 6 3 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T15 Litchi chinensis 荔枝 150 6 5 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T16 Dimocarpus longan 龍眼 170 5 3 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

T17 Dimocarpus longan 龍眼 185 5 4 IR Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa 小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 1 75 40%

Total 2965 Total 15 1125

Compensatory TreesProposed to be Felled Trees

Total No. of tree proposed to be Felled = 15 Total No. of Trees proposed to be Compensated = 15

Total No. of DBH proposed to be Felled = 2965mm Total No. of DBH proposed to be Compensated =1125mm (based on tree size of 75mm DBH; 3m Ht.; 2m Spd.)
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LOTS 4208 AND 4209 IN D.D. 116, 

TAI TONG, YUEN LONG

Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. microcarpa

小果鐵冬青

Botvanical Name
Chinese 
Name

DBH
(mm)

Overall 
Height

(m)

Average 
Spread

(m)

Live Crown
Ratio

Quantity 
(Nos.)

Elaeocarpus sylvestris 山杜英 75 3 2 40% 6

Ilex rotunda Thunb. var. 
microcarpa

小果鐵冬青 75 3 2 40% 9

NEW TREE SCHEDULE

Elaeocarpus sylvestris

山杜英

TREE PHOTOS

SHRUBS PHOTOS

Schefflera arboricola variegate

花葉鴨腳木
Ixora Sunkist

細葉龍船花
Pseuderanthemum carruthersii

金葉擬美花
Rhododendron mucronatum 'Akemono'

粉紅杜鵑
Aaragus densiflorus cv 'Myers’ 

狐尾天冬
Allamanda neriifolia

硬枝黃蟬
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4 THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
4.1 Proposed Development Scheme 

4.1.1 The Application Site covers a site area of about 1,472.8m2. The Proposed Development 
comprises of 5 2-storey houses. The proposed domestic gross floor area (“GFA”) will not 
exceed 589.1m2. The proposed BH of 2 storeys (not exceeding 9m) complies with the 
building height restriction stipulated under the prevailing OZP for “R(D)” zone.  

4.1.2 In support of this application, architectural drawings are provided in the Annex 1 in this 
Planning Statement. A development parameters comparison table of the Approved Scheme 
with the Proposed Scheme is provided in Table 4.1.  

Table 4.1: Development Parameters Comparison of the 2018 Approved Scheme and the Proposed Scheme 
 (A) 2018 Approved 

Scheme 
(A/YL-TT/431 
approved on 

20.7.2018) 

(B) Proposed Scheme Difference  
(B) – (A) 

(% Change) 

Site Area (m2) 1,531 1,472.8 -58.2 (-3.8%) 

Number of Houses 6 5 -1 (-16.7%) 
Total Domestic Gross 
Floor Area (m2) (about) 

612 589.1 -22.9m2 (-3.7%) 

Plot Ratio  0.4 0.4 0 
Domestic Site 
Coverage 

40% 24.8% -15.2% (-38%) 

Estimated Population 30 25 -5 (-17%) 

Building Height (m) Not exceeding 4m Not exceeding 9m +5 (+125%) 
No. of Storeys 1 2 +1 (+100%) 
Parking Spaces 7  

- 6 residents parking 
- 1 visitor parking 

7 
- 5 residents parking 
- 1 accessible parking  
- 1 Light Goods Vehicle 

parking 

0 

Loading/Unloading 
Space 

1^1 1^2 0 

Local Open Space 
(m2) 

86^3 Not less than 170 +94 (+97.7%) 

Greenery Area (m2) - Not less than 180 +180 (+100%) 

^1 Share use with the visitor parking in the Approved Scheme 
^2 Share use with the Light Goods Vehicle Parking Space in the Proposed Scheme 
^3 Private Open Space is referred for the Approved Scheme 
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Appendix II of RNTPC  
Paper No. A/YL-TT/567A 

Previous Applications covering the Application Site 

 

Approved Applications 

 
Application 

No. 
Proposed Development 

Date of 
Consideration 

(RNTPC) 

Approval 
Condition(s) 

1 A/YL-TT/431 Proposed Houses 20.7.2018(1) (1), (2) 

(1) Application for extension of time for commencement of the development up to 20.7.2026 (No. A/YL-TT/431-2) was 
approved by the Director of Planning (D of Plan) under delegated authority of the Town Planning Board on 7.7.2022. 

 

Approval Conditions: 

(1) Submission and implementation of drainage proposal.  
(2) Submission and implementation of water supply for firefighting and fire service installations. 
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Appendix III of RNTPC 
Paper No. A/YL-TT/567A 

 
 

Similar Applications within the Subject “R(D)” Zone on the Tai Tong OZP 
 
 

Approved Applications 
 

  
Application No. 

 

 
Proposed Use/Development 

 
Date of Consideration 

(RNTPC) 
 

 
Approval 

Conditions 
 

1 A/YL-TT/361 Proposed 2 Houses (New 
Territories Exempted Houses)  

23.10.2015 (1), (2) 
 

2 A/YL-TT/442 Proposed Houses 5.10.2018 (2), (3) 
 

3 A/YL-TT/452 Proposed Houses  
 

18.1.2019 (2), (3) 
 

 
Approval Condition(s): 

(1) Submission and implementation of tree preservation and landscape proposal.  

(2) Submission and implementation of drainage proposal.  

(3) Submission and implementation of water supplies for firefighting and fire service installations 
proposal.  

 
Rejected Applications  
 

  
Application No. 

 

 
Proposed Use/Development 

 
Date of Consideration 

(RNTPC) 
 

 
Rejection 
Reason(s) 

 
1 A/YL-TT/16* Residential Development of 3 

New Territories Exempted 
Houses (NTEHs) 

20.12.1996 (1), (2), (3), 
(4) 

2 A/YL-TT/17* Residential Development of Five 
3-storey Houses containing 15 
Units 

2.5.1997 (3), (5), (6) 

*The sites were zoned “R(D)” on the then draft Tai Tong OZP No. S/YL-TT/1 where developments 
within the “R(D)” zone were subject to development restrictions of maximum plot ratio of 0.2, 
maximum building height of 2 storeys (6m) and maximum site coverage of 20%.  

 
Rejection Reasons 

(1) The proposed development is not in line with the planning intention of “R(D)” zone.  

(2) There was no information in the submission to demonstrate that the proposed development is for 
New Territories Exempted Houses (NTEHs) within the meaning of NTEH defined in the Notes 
of the OZP and thus there is no justification for exceeding the development restrictions in the 
“R(D)” zone. 
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(3) The intensity and building height of the proposed development were excessive.  

(4) Approval of the proposed development will set an undesirable precedent. 

(5) The scale of the proposed development was not compatible with the surrounding area.  

(6) There was insufficient information in the submission to demonstrate that the proposed 
development will not have any adverse traffic and drainage impacts on the surrounding areas.  
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Advisory Clauses 
 
(a) to further liaise with the locals regarding the pedestrian access at the application site (the 

Site); 
 

(b) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department 
(DLO/YL, LandsD) that: 

 
(i) the Site has an area of about 1,472.8m2 quoted by the applicants which should be subject 

to further verification and survey.  In case of any discrepancy in site area found, the 
respective proposed development parameters will have to be revised accordingly;  
 

(ii) all private lots in the Site are old scheduled agricultural lots under separate ownership 
and each of which is held under one of the two applicants; 

 
(iii) land exchange would be required to implement the proposal.  However, there is no 

guarantee at this stage that the land exchange application would be approved.  Such 
application will be dealt with by her department acting in the capacity of the landlord at 
its discretion, and if it is approved under such discretion, the approval would be subject 
to such terms and conditions including amongst others, the payment of premium and 
administrative fee as may be imposed by her department;  

 
(iv) any requirement for submission of technical assessments such as traffic impact 

assessment, environmental assessment, sewage impact assessment and drainage impact 
assessment, should be subject to comments of relevant Government departments; and 

 
(v) the tree preservation proposal in the submission should be subject to separate formal 

approval upon the implementation of the development proposal; 
 

(c) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that: 
 

(i) consent of the owners/managing parties of the local track should be obtained for using 
it as the vehicular access to the Site; and 
 

(ii) sufficient space should be provided within the Site for manoeuvring of vehicles.  No 
parking, queuing and reverse movement of vehicles on public road are allowed; 

 
(d) to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways 

Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that: 
 
(i) the access roads connecting the Site with Tai Shu Ha Road East will not be maintained 

by his department; and 
 

(ii) adequate drainage measures should be provided to prevent surface water running from 
the Site to the nearby public roads and drains;  

 
(e) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that: 
 

relevant regulations, guidelines and best practices shall be followed, including Water 
Pollution Control Ordinance, her department’s Professional Persons Environmental 
Consultative Committee (ProPECC) Practice Notes (PN) No. 1/94 “Construction Site 
Drainage”.  The design and construction of septic tank and soakaway systems shall follow 
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the requirements of ProPECC PN No. 5/93 “Drainage Plans Subject to Comment by the 
Environmental Protection Department”, such as percolation test and clearance distances, and 
be duly certified by an Authorised Person (AP); 
 

(f) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department 
(CE/C, WSD) that: 

 
(i) existing water mains will be affected as shown on Plan A-2 of the RNTPC Paper.  The 

cost of any necessary diversion shall be borne by the proposed development; 
 

(ii) in case it is not feasible to divert the affected water mains, a waterworks reserve within 
1.5m from the centre line of the water mains shall be provided to his department.  No 
structure or materials shall be built or stored within this waterworks reserve.  Free 
access shall be made available at all times for staff of the Director of Water Supplies 
and their contractor to carry out construction, inspection, operation, maintenance and 
repair works;  

 
(iii) no trees and shrubs with penetrating roots may be planted within the waterworks 

reserve or in the vicinity of the water main shown on the aforementioned plan; and 
 

(iv) Government should not be liable to any damage whatsoever and howsoever caused 
arising from burst or leakage of the public water mains within the in close vicinity of 
the Site;  

 
(g) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that: 

 
detailed fire safety requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal submission of 
general building plans.  The requirements of emergency vehicular access (EVA) as stipulated 
in Section 6, Part D of the Code of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings 2011, which is 
administered by the Buildings Department (BD), should be observed; and 
 

(h) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, BD that: 
 
(i) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street under 

the regulation 5 of the Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) and EVA shall be 
provided for all the buildings to be erected on the Site in accordance with the 
requirements under the regulation 41D of the B(P)R; 
 

(ii) if the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide, its permitted 
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at 
building plan submission stage; 

 
(iii) if the existing structure (not being a New Territories Exempted House) are erected on 

leased land without the approval of the Building Authority (BA), they are unauthorised 
building works (UBW) under the Buildings Ordinance (BO) and should not be 
designated for any proposed use under the application; 

 
(iv) for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect 

their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as 
and when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be construed 
as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO; 

 
(v) before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary 
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buildings, demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior 
approval and consent of the BA should be obtained, otherwise they are UBW.  An AP 
should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance 
with the BO; 
 

(vi) for features applied to be excluded from the calculation of the total gross floor area, it 
shall be subject to compliance with the requirements laid down in the relevant Joint 
Practice Note and Practice Note for Authorized Persons, Registered Structural 
Engineers and Registered Geotechnical Engineers (PNAP), such as the requirements 
of building set back, building separation and site coverage of greenery as stipulated in 
PNAP APP-152 if applicable; 

 
(vii) any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other 

uses considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of the 
B(P)R; and 

 
(viii) detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage. 
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